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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1690 

ANSWERED ON 16
TH 

DECEMBER, 2022 

 

SETTING UP OF AYUSH MEDICAL CENTRES 

 

1690. SHRIMATI VEENA DEVI: 

  

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether AYUSH medical centers have been established in rural areas and if so, State-wise 

and district-wise details there of;  

 

(b) the number of Post Graduate colleges of AYUSH in Bihar;  

 

(c) whether Homoeopathy, Ayurvedic and Unani Medical Health Centres are functioning in the 

rural areas of Bihar; and  

 

(d) if so, the district-wise details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTEROF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a): Public Health being a State subject, establishment of AYUSH medical centre in rural areas 

comes under purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for 

setting up of 50 /30 /10 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals and establishment of new AYUSH 

dispensary in the area where there are no AYUSH facilities available. Accordingly, the State/UT 

Government may avail financial assistance by submitting suitable proposals through State 

Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). Under NAM, as per the proposals received from States/UTs 

through SAAPs, the State/UT-wise details of approved integrated AYUSH hospitals in the 

country are furnished at Annexure-I. 

 

(b): Two Post Graduate colleges of AYUSH in Bihar are functioning. 

 

(c) & (d): Yes, the district-wise details Homoeopathy, Ayurvedic and Unani Dispensaries as 

functioning in the Bihar are furnished at Annexure-II. 

 

***** 
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Annexure-I 

 

State/UT-wise integrated AYUSH Hospital approved under NAM from 2014-15 to 2021-22 

 

Sl. No. State/UT 
Location 

 

1.  Andaman &Nicobar Islands Port Blair 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 
Kakinada 

Visakhapatnam. 

3.  Assam 
Goalpara 

Majuli 

4.  Bihar Patna 

5.  Chandigarh Chandigarh 

6.  Chhattisgarh 

Champa 

Mahasamund 

Koria 

Korba 

Kanker 

Narayanpur 

Bijapur 

Dantewada 

Raipur 

Bilaspur 

Durg 

Sarguja District Headquarter 

Dalli Rajhara 

7.  Goa South Goa 

8.  Haryana Hisar 

9.  Himachal Pradesh 
Kullu 

Mandi 

10.  Jammu & Kashmir 

Kishtwar 

Kupwara 

Bilawar 

Kulgam 

Samba 

11.  Jharkhand Ranchi 

12.  Karnataka 
Gadag 

Mangalore  

13.  Kerala 
Chalakudy, Thrissur 

Mattannur, Kannur 

14.  Lakshadweep Kavaratti 

15.  Maharashtra 

Nandurbar 

Sindhudurg 

Pune 

Ahmednagar 

16.  Manipur 

Moreh, Chandel District 

Churachandpur 

Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai 

Keirao AC, Imphal East District 
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17.  Madhya Pradesh 

Bhopal 

Indore 

Narsinghpur 

Amarkantak 

Mandleshwar 

Balaghat 

Sehore 

18.  Meghalaya 
Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East Khasi Hills 

Ri Bhoi District 

19.  Mizoram Aizwal 

20.  Nagaland 

Noklak, Tuensang District 

Razha, Chedema 

Sapangya (Chungtia) 

Yachem, Longleng 

21.  Odisha 

Dhenkanal 

Behrampur 

Balasore 

22.  Puducherry 
Villianur 

Yanam 

23.  Punjab 
Moga 

Dayalpur Sodhia Zirakpur 

24.  Rajasthan 

Bhilwara 

Ajmer 

Churu 

Bikaner 

Jaipur 

Sikar 

25.  Sikkim Kyongsa, West Sikkim 

26.  Tamil Nadu 

Theni 

Thiruvannamalai 

Pudukkottai 

27.  Telangana 

Anantgiri, Vikarabad, Rangareddy Distt. 

Bhupalpalli (V&M), Jayashankar Bhupalpalli 

District. 

Siddipet Head Quarters 

28.  Tripura 
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala 

Belonia 

29.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bulandshahar 

Bilhour, Kanpur 

West Katli, Lucknow 

Badrasi, Varanasi 

Nawab Ganj, Bareilly 

Basti 

Sirathu Kaushambi 

Sonbhadra 

OraiJalaun 

Sant Kabir Nagar  

Saharanpur  

Deoria 

Lalitpur 
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Uttar Pradesh 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  

Amethi 

Kanpur Dehat 

Firozpur, Balia District 

Raebareli 

Baghpat 

Fatehpur 

Shravasti 

Unnao 

Hardoi 

Gorakhpur 

Sambhal 

30.  Uttarakhand 

Haldwani 

Jakhnidhar, Tehri 

Tanakpur, Champawat 

31.  West Bengal 
Tapsikhata, Alipurduar District 

Paschim Midnapore 

 

Annexure-II 

The district-wise number of functioning Homoeopathy, Ayurvedic and Unani Dispensaries 

in the Bihar (as on 01.04.2021) 

Sl. No. Name of the District Ayurveda Unani Homoeopathy Total 

1 Araria 16 10 8 34 

2 Arwal 17 7 9 32 

3 Aurangabad 36 13 21 70 

4 Banka 19 8 10 36 

5 Begusarai 19 8 9 35 

6 Bhagalpur 32 12 20 63 

7 Bhojpur 16 8 11 35 

8 Buxar 16 8 8 32 

9 Darbhanga 31 12 19 61 

10 East Champaran 31 12 18 61 

11 Gaya 25 11 14 50 

12 Gopalganj 17 9 8 34 

13 Jamui 14 6 7 27 

14 Jehanabad 17 8 9 33 

15 Kaimur 11 4 7 22 

16 Katihar 28 11 15 54 

17 Khagaria 14 7 8 29 

18 Kishanganj 5 2 4 11 

19 Lakhisarai 10 3 4 17 

20 Madhepura 19 8 11 38 

21 Madhubani 39 14 23 76 

22 Munger 13 6 9 27 

23 Muzaffarpur 45 17 28 90 

24 Nalanda 26 10 16 51 

25 Nawada 22 10 11 43 

26 Patna 39 13 23 75 

27 Purnia 23 8 15 46 

28 Rohtas 21 9 9 39 
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29 Saharsa 19 9 11 39 

30 Samastipur 28 12 17 56 

31 Saran 27 10 16 53 

32 Sheikhpura 9 4 5 18 

33 Sheohar 8 3 2 13 

34 Sitamarhi 23 12 13 47 

35 Siwan 28 11 16 54 

36 Supaul 10 5 5 20 

37 Vaishali 16 6 8 30 

38 West Champaran 20 10 9 39 

  Total 799 333 458 1590 

Source: As reported by State Governments/ UTs. 

 

 


